
 
 

 

 
CASE RESOLUTION WITHOUT HEARING 

 
ADMC Program Rule 3213/Use or Attempted Use of a Banned Substance/ADMC Program 
Rule 3214(a)/Possession of a Banned Substance  
Covered Person: Calixto Juarez 
Covered Horse: Seafarer 
 

On August 5, 2025, Calixto Juarez agreed to Admissions of Equine Anti-Doping Rule 
Violation and Acceptances of Consequences pursuant to the Anti-Doping and Medication Control 
(ADMC) Program in connection with the above-referenced matter. These matters involved the 
Use and Possession of the Banned Substance Ethanol in violation of ADMC Program Rules 3213 
and 3214(a), respectively. On June 4, 2025, Mr. Juarez was observed and recorded giving an 
oral substance to the Covered Horse Seafarer at Delaware Park in Wilmington, Delaware, and 
that substance was found to be the Banned Substance Ethanol. The bottle of the Banned 
Substance was also located in his barn and seized on that same date. 

 
As a result, the following Consequences were imposed against Mr. Juarez under the 

ADMC Program: 
 

1. A period of Ineligibility of eighteen (18) months for a violation of ADMC Program Rule 
3213, as described in ADMC Program Rule 3223 (Protocol), beginning on August 8, 2025, 
and continuing through February 7, 2027; 
 

2. A period of Ineligibility of eighteen (18) months for a violation of ADMC Program Rule 
3214(a), as described in ADMC Program Rule 3223 (Protocol), beginning on February 8, 
2027, and continuing through August 7, 2028; 
 

3. A fine of $12,500.00 USD for a violation of ADMC Program Rule 3213, in accordance with 
ADMC Program Rule 3223 (Protocol);  
 

4. A fine of $12,500.00 USD for a violation of ADMC Program Rule 3214(a), in accordance 
with ADMC Program Rule 3223 (Protocol);  
 

5. A period of Ineligibility of sixty (60) days for the Covered Horse Seafarer, beginning on 
June 4, 2025, and subject to a Negative Re-Entry Test, pursuant to ADMC Program Rule 
3222; and 
 

6. Public Disclosure in accordance with ADMC Program Rule 3620 (Protocol).  
 
The total period of Ineligibility is thirty-six (36) months, and the total fine is $25,000.   


